


ENGLISH FOR HOTEL FRONT DESK OPERATION

Gede Ginaya
I Gusti Agung Bagus Mataram
Ni Putu Somawati

Garudhawaca Publisher Yogyakarta
In collaboration with:

TOURISM DEPARTMENT
STATE POLYTECNIC OF BALI

Cover Design: Adi Fib
Editor & Layout: Lilik Rita Lindayani

Firstedition: January 2020
pages: 195 + x
ISBN: 979-602-6581-96-9

Hak Cipta Dilindungi Undaug-Undang

3
4




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..o
PREFACE . ........oooiiuciisinnmssmsnssssssssisosasnsesssssnsssasesasss

UNIT 1
ANSWERING TELEPHONE IN A HOTEL

Objective:

After the lesson the students should be able:
e To answer the telephone call politely
¢ To take telephone messages
e To take telephone requests
¢ To take telephone tails

A. Listen to the following telephone calls and
complete the missing words

B. Structures to practice

C. Reading

D. Writing

UNIT 2
HANDLING HOTEL INQUIRIES

Objective:
After the lesson the students should be able:

e Toanswer inquiries about the location of a

hotel

e To answer inquiries about the facilities of a

hotel

e To answer inquiries about the prices of rooms

A. Dialogue Completion
B. Reading
C. Writing

Page
sl
................. ix

OO N

10

10
13
15



UNIT 3
HANDLING ROOM RESERVATIONS

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:

¢ To handle guests’ enquiries
e To handle room reservations

A. Taking Room Reservations
B. Correspondences

UNIT 4
GIVING POLITE EXPLANATIONS

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:

» To handle the clients face to face
e To ask about apologies

A. Making Apologies

B. Reading

C. Writing

UNIT 5
WELCOMING THE GUESTS

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:

¢ To welcome guests in hotels
e To handle registration in hotels

A. Welcome to Hotel Puri Bagus Candidasa
B. Reading
C. Writing

UNIT 6
DEALING WITH REQUESTS

16

16
18

26

26
30
41

42

42
47
49




o

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
e To help guests at the reception
o To follow customer care advice

A.T'll get you some now

B. Customer Care

C. Spelling

D. Writing

UNIT 7
HANDLING COMPLAINTS

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
e To accept and apologize for complaints
e To take action to help customers
e To talk about the past

A. What is there to complain about?
B. Reading
C. Spelling

UNIT 8
JOB AND WORKPLACES

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
e To show people around
» To introduce people
e To talk about people’s jobs

A. Let's Start at front office
B. Getting on with people:
C. Reading Comprehension

UNIT 9
HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK

50
52
7
74

75

75
78
97

98

98
98
99

102




Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
¢ To be aware of health and safety precautions
¢ To find out who is qualified to help
¢ To follow fire drill procedures

A. Your health and safety is important to us

B. Sound the alarm

C. Reading

D. Spelling

E. Writing

UNIT 10
ASKING FOR AND GIVING DIRECTIONS

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
o Todirect guests around the hotel
¢ To ask for directions
¢ To give directions

A. A client wants to find a place in a hotel. Look at the
plan above and complete the following sentences

B. Is the room Ready?

C. Grammar and Functions

D. Reading

E. Writing

UNIT 11
FACILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS CONFERENCES

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
e To explain about room facilities
¢ To talk about hotel services
o To talk about conference facilities

A. Facilities to offer for conferences
B. Planning a Conference

vi

102
104
104
121
123

124

124
125
126
126
130

131

131
133




)2
14
14

C. Reading 133

UNIT 12
OFFERING HELP AND ADVICE 152
Objective
After the lesson the students should be able:
» To talk about the recent past
* To give advice
e To talk about illness

A. Emergency first aid needed LY
B. Grammar and Functions 153
C. Reading 155
D. Writing 5
UNIT 13

PAYING BILLS 158
Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
* To deal with customer payments
¢ To handle different forms of payment
e To explain the bill to the customers

A. Conversation 158
B. Grammar and Functions 159
C. Reading 161
D. Writing 162
UNIT 14

PAYMENT QUERIES 163
Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
e To acknowledge customers’ queries
e To provide a solution
e To handle queries politely

Vii




A. Had problems do you think these customers are
having with their bills?

B. Explaining Tour ltinerary

C. Reading

D. Writing

UNIT 15
APPLYING FOR A JOB

Objective

After the lesson the students should be able:
e To write your cv
o To begin and end letter correctly
e To answer job advertisement

A. Curriculum Vitae
B. Writing

REFERENCES
ABOUT WRITERS

viii

163
165
166
187

188

188
192
193
195



2017

nument/

J

2

e 194

About Writers

Gede Ginaya was born in Buleleng, Bali, Indonesia on
19t September 1966. He is a permanent lecturer of
English at Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali
(PNB), Bali, Indonesia. He received a bachelor’s degree
in English language teaching from The Faculty of
Education and Teacher Training Udayana University,
Bali, Indonesia (Currently is UNDIKSHA Singaraja) in
1992, and a master’s degree in cultural studies from the Faculty of
Arts,Udayana University, Bali, Indonesia in 2010. He has been assigned
to teach English for Tourism in the three study programs of Tourism
Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali, Indonesia. His research interests
include classroom-action research, cultural studies, and tourism and
have been published in several journals. His Email address:

ginaya@pnb.ac.id

Ni Putu Somawati was born on 27t of May 1966 in
Denpasar, Bali,Indonesia. She is a permanent lecturer
of English at Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri
Bali (PNB), Bali, Indonesia. She received a bachelor’s
degree in English Department, faculty of letters,
Udayana University, Bali, Indonesia in 1987. She
continued to master program in management and
was awarded Magister Manajemen (MM) in Udayana
University, Bali, Indonesia in 2005. Her research interests include
development tourism, English literature, English language teaching.
Her Email address: lmj:_souu_:_wrr_{_:@;_znb.ac,r’d

I Gusti Agung Bagus Mataram was born in
Mataram, Lombok, Indonesia on 27 July 1960. He is
a permanent lecturer of Information Technology at
Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali (PNB),
Bali, Indonesia. He received a bachelor’s degree in
Civil Engineering from Institute Technology 11
November, Surabaya, Indonesia in 1986 and a
master’s degree in information technology Edit Cowan University,
Perth, Australia in 2005. He has been assigned to teach Math and Data
Processionin Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali, Indonesia.
His research interests include classroom-action research, information
technology and tourism and have been published in several journals.
His Email address: mataram@pnb.ac.id

T TP ]

- — = e — i .i.‘age 19‘3







