# ENGLISH FOR HOTEL FRONT DESK OPERATION

Gede Ginaya I Gusti Agung Bagus Mataram Ni Putu Somawati

Editor & Layout: Lilik Rita Lindayani

## ENGLISH FOR HOTEL FRONT DESK OPERATION

Gede Ginaya I Gusti Agung Bagus Mataram Ni Putu Somawati

Garudhawaca Publisher Yogyakarta
In collaboration with:



# TOURISM DEPARTMENT STATE POLYTECNIC OF BALI

Cover Design: Adi Fib Editor & Layout: Lilik Rita Lindayani

> First edition: January 2020 pages: 195 + x ISBN: 979-602-6581-96-9

Hak Cipta Dilindungi Undang-Undang

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
PREFACE	ix
UNIT 1	
ANSWERING TELEPHONE IN A HOTEL	1
Objective:	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To answer the telephone call politely	
To take telephone messages	
To take telephone requests	
To take telephone tails	
To take telephone can	
A. Listen to the following telephone calls and	
complete the missing words	1
B. Structures to practice	2
C. Reading	6
D. Writing	9
UNIT 2	
HANDLING HOTEL INQUIRIES	10
Objective:	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
<ul> <li>To answer inquiries about the location of a hotel</li> </ul>	
To answer inquiries about the facilities of a hotel	
To answer inquiries about the prices of rooms	
A. Dialogue Completion	10
B. Reading	13
C Writing	15

UNIT 3 HANDLING ROOM RESERVATIONS	16
Objective After the lesson the students should be able:  • To handle guests' enquiries  • To handle room reservations	
A. Taking Room Reservations B. Correspondences	16 19
UNIT 4 GIVING POLITE EXPLANATIONS	ns of 26
Objective  After the lesson the students should be able::  • To handle the clients face to face  • To ask about apologies	
A. Making Apologies B. Reading C. Writing	26 30 41
UNIT 5 WELCOMING THE GUESTS	42
Objective After the lesson the students should be able:  • To welcome guests in hotels  • To handle registration in hotels	Chipertura Abertita le e To an lettel
A. Welcome to Hotel Puri Bagus Candidasa B. Reading C. Writing	42 47 49
UNIT 6 DEALING WITH REQUESTS	50

Objective	
Objective After the lesson the students should be able:	
To help guests at the reception	
To follow customer care advice	
	50
A. I'll get you some now	52
B. Customer Care	71
C. Spelling	74
D. Writing	Military and
UNIT 7	
HANDLING COMPLAINTS	75
HANDLING COMPLAINTS	are explored
Obligation	
<b>Objective</b> After the lesson the students should be able:	
To accept and apologize for complaints	
• 10 accept and applogize for complaints	
To take action to help customers	
To talk about the past	
A. What is there to complain about?	75
	78
B. Reading C. Spelling	97
C. Spennig	reference new
UNIT 8	
JOB AND WORKPLACES	98
As Eonversables	
Objective	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To show people around	THE THEFT
To introduce people	
To talk about people's jobs	
PAYMENT DUERGES	- ovikaspif6
A. Let's Start at front office	98
B. Getting on with people:	98
C. Reading Comprehension	99
UNIT 9	anu i
HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK	102

Objective	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To be aware of health and safety precautions	
To find out who is qualified to help	
To follow fire drill procedures	
A. Your health and safety is important to us	102
B. Sound the alarm	102
C. Reading	104
D. Spelling	121
E. Writing	123
STANFILMENTS . STANFILMENTS	
UNIT 10	
ASKING FOR AND GIVING DIRECTIONS	124
Objective Statistands to a significant misses	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To direct guests around the hotel	
To ask for directions	
To give directions	Limited A
Waking Apologies	
A. A client wants to find a place in a hotel. Look at the	
plan above and complete the following sentences	124
B. Is the room Ready?	125
C. Grammar and Functions	126
D. Reading	126
E. Writing	130
Directive . ships additions alternated in several	
UNIT 11 ason the statutes statuting achiele propored	
FACILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS CONFERENCES	131
Objective	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To explain about room facilities	
To talk about hotel services	
<ul> <li>To talk about conference facilities</li> </ul>	
NII O	
	131
B. Planning a Conference	133

C. Reading	133
UNIT 12	
OFFERING HELP AND ADVICE	152
Objective	102
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To talk about the recent past	
To give advice	
To talk about illness	
- To talk about filless	
A. Emergency first aid needed	152
B. Grammar and Functions	
C. Reading	155
D. Writing	157
entities English backgrad figure from street. The	
UNIT 13	
	158
Objective	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To deal with customer payments	
To handle different forms of payment	
To explain the bill to the customers	
Faulth halfe-maker and soften as the court and	
A. Conversation	158
B. Grammar and Functions	159
C. Reading	161
D. Writing	162
enumbationica la time legalitation de la reschiencia del reschiencia de la reschiencia del reschiencia de la reschiencia	
UNIT 14	nella d
PAYMENT QUERIES	163
Objective	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To acknowledge customers' queries	
To provide a solution	
To handle queries politely	

)2 )4 )4 1 3

4

A. Had problems do you think these customers are	
having with their bills?	163
B. Explaining Tour Itinerary	165
C. Reading	166
D Weiting	187
A. Yaur health and sign on king house, and notes	
UNIT 15	
	188
rs Spellbay gentletends il	
Objective	
After the lesson the students should be able:	
To write your cv	
To answer job advertisement	
Oblective	
A. Curriculum Vitae	188
B. Writing	192
Trask for directions	
REFERENCES	193
ABOUT WRITERS	195
A. A. Chient evapus to front application of the little and the little	
alle defenditions of the manufacture and a second state of the	
plain the fall to the customers volume agon and al as	
10.1	
Callective control con	
notings soliton	

2017

nument/

relling-

est-

#### **About Writers**



Gede Ginaya was born in Buleleng, Bali, Indonesia on 19th September 1966. He is a permanent lecturer of English at Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali (PNB), Bali, Indonesia. He received a bachelor's degree in English language teaching from The Faculty of Education and Teacher Training Udayana University, Bali, Indonesia (Currently is UNDIKSHA Singaraja) in

1992, and a master's degree in cultural studies from the Faculty of Arts, Udayana University, Bali, Indonesia in 2010. He has been assigned to teach English for Tourism in the three study programs of Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali, Indonesia. His research interests include classroom-action research, cultural studies, and tourism and have been published in several journals. His *Email address:* ainaya@pnb.ac.id



Ni Putu Somawati was born on 27th of May 1966 in Denpasar, Bali, Indonesia. She is a permanent lecturer of English at Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali (PNB), Bali, Indonesia. She received a bachelor's degree in English Department, faculty of letters, Udayana University, Bali, Indonesia in 1987. She continued to master program in management and was awarded Magister Manajemen (MM) in Udayana

University, Bali, Indonesia in 2005. Her research interests include development tourism, English literature, English language teaching. Her Email address: <a href="mailto:putusomawati@pnb.ac.id">putusomawati@pnb.ac.id</a>



I Gusti Agung Bagus Mataram was born in Mataram, Lombok, Indonesia on 2<sup>nd</sup> July 1960. He is a permanent lecturer of Information Technology at Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali (PNB), Bali, Indonesia. He received a bachelor's degree in Civil Engineering from Institute Technology 11 November, Surabaya, Indonesia in 1986 and a

master's degree in information technology Edit Cowan University, Perth, Australia in 2005. He has been assigned to teach Math and Data Processionin Tourism Department, Politeknik Negeri Bali, Indonesia. His research interests include classroom-action research, information technology and tourism and have been published in several journals. His *Email address:* <u>mataram@pnb.ac.id</u>



In Collaboration with:



### TOURISM DEPARTMENT STATE POLYCENIC OF BALI

Hak Cipta Dilindungi Undang-Undang Tanpa Izin Tertulis dari Penulis dan Penerbit, Dilarang Keras memperbanyak Isi Buku ini Dalam Bentuk Apapundan Cara Apapun Perpustakaan Nasional: Katalog dalam Terbitan (KDT)

> First Edition: Januari 2020 Pages: 95 + vii

